capitalisation issue: HK$0.88), volatility of 47%, dividend yield of 1%, expected option life of 5
years and an annual risk-free interest rate of 3.5%. Expected volatility is assumed to be based on
historical volatility of the comparable companies.

Possibility of forfeiture is taken into account by reference to the historical employee turnover for the
estimation of the fair value of options granted. The expected post-vesting exit rate is zero.

Adjustments were made to the exercise prices and the number of share options which were
outstanding after the completion of the rights issue in February 2015.

Petro-king Oilfield Services Limited • Interim Report 2016 65

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

17 SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS (Continued)

Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme (Continued)

Details in the exercise prices and the movement of the number of share options outstanding and
exercisable as at 30 June 2015 are as follow:

Exercise price per
share option Number of share options

Before
adjustment

for rights
issue

After
adjustment

for rights
issue

As at
1 January

2015

Adjustment
for rights

issue

As at
30 June

2015

Group of participants (Note 1)
A 0.78 0.76 1,924,273 41,827 1,966,100
C 1.09 1.07 371,214 8,069 379,283

Total 2,295,487 49,896 2,345,383

Weighted average exercise
price (HK$) 0.83 – 0.81

Note 1:

The participants of the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme are divided into four groups based on the date
of joining the Group.

Note 2:

The weighted average share price immediately before the dates on which the options were
exercised is HK$3.13.

During the period ended 30 June 2015, no share option was granted, forfeited or expired and
no share-based payment expense for the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme was recognised in the
statement of comprehensive income.

All the outstanding share options were expired in December 2015.

Share Option Scheme

[…]

Expected post-vesting exit rate 10.82% – 13.23% 6.49% – 17.32%

Note:

Expected volatility is assumed to be based on historical volatility of the comparable companies.

Possibility of forfeiture is taken into account by reference to the historical employee turnover for the
estimation of the fair value of options granted.

Adjustments were made to the exercise prices and the number of share options which were
outstanding after the completion of the rights issue in February 2015.

The variables and assumptions used in estimating the fair value of the share options were the
director’s best estimates. Change in subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair
value.

Petro-king Oilfield Services Limited • Interim Report 2016 67

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

17 SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS (Continued)

Share Option Scheme (Continued)

Details in the exercise prices and the movement of number of share options outstanding and
exercisable as at 30 June 2016 are as follow:

Exercise price per
share option Number of share options

Before
adjustment

for rights
issue

After
adjustment

for rights
issue

As at
1 January

2016

Forfeited
during the

period

As at
30 June

2016

Grant date
29 April 2014 2.61 2.55 19,617,336 (306,521) 19,310,815
29 May 2015 N/A 1.3 59,200,000 (1,200,000) 58,000,000

Total 78,817,336 (1,506,521) 77,310,815

Grant date
29 April 2014 2.55 – 2.55
29 May 2015 1.3 – 1.3

Details in the exercise prices and the movement of number of share options outstanding and
exercisable as at 30 June 2015 are as follow:

Exercise price per
share option Number of share options

Before
adjustment

for rights
issue

After
adjustment

for rights
issue

As at
1 January

2015

Granted
during the

period

Adjustment
for rights

issue

As at
30 June

2015

Grant date
29 April 2014 2.61 2.55 19,500,000 – 423,857 19,923,857
29 May 2015 N/A 1.3 – 59,700,000 – 59,700,000

Total 19,500,000 59,700,000 423,857 79,623,857

Grant date
29 April 2014 2.61 – – 2.55
29 May 2015 – 1.3 – 1.3

During the period ended 30 June 2016, share-based payment expense of HK$12,896,000 for
the Share Option Scheme was recognised in the interim condensed consolidated statement of
comprehensive income (30 June 2015: HK$6,652,000).

Petro-king Oilfield Services Limited • Interim Report 201668

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

18 FINANCE COSTS, NET

Six months ended 30 June

2016 2015
HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest expenses:
– Bank and other borrowings (3,871) (22,119)
– Finance lease liabilities (401) –